
 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

 
CABINET 

 
Following the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee on 

WEDNESDAY, 22 FEBRUARY 2017 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 
 

 
 

Part 1 
 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members   
 

2.  To receive the Report of the Head of Transformation re: Strategic 
School Improvement Programme -Proposal To Open A 3-16 School 
To Replace Groes Primary School And Dyffryn School 
(Pages 3 - 50) 
 

3.  To receive the Report of Head of Transformation re:  
Strategic School Improvement Programme - Proposal To Establish 
A Secondary Education Nurture Centre At Cefn Saeson 
Comprehensive School (Pages 51 - 74) 
 

4.  To receive the Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services re: Draft Addendum to Corporate 
Improvement Plan 2016-19 containing Improvement and Well-being 
objectives for the period 1st April 2017 - 30th September 2017.  
(Pages 75 - 132) 
 

5.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No.2290 (as 
amended)   
 

S.Phillips 
Chief Executive 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Thursday, 16 February 2017 



 
 
Cabinet Members:  
 
Cllrs. A.H.Thomas, P.A.Rees, M.L.James, E.V.Latham, Mrs.S.Miller, 
P.D.Richards, J.Rogers, A.J.Taylor and A.N.Woolcock 
 
 



 

 
 

 
 
 

CABINET 
 

22nd February 2017 
 

REPORT OF HEAD OF TRANSFORMATION 
ANDREW THOMAS 

 
MATTER FOR DECISION 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  Margam, Taibach, Port Talbot, Bryn & 
Cwmafan, Pelenna 
 
STRATEGIC SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME -PROPOSAL 
TO OPEN A 3-16 SCHOOL TO REPLACE GROES PRIMARY 
SCHOOL AND DYFFRYN SCHOOL 

 
Purpose of report 

 
1. To obtain Cabinet approval to implement a proposal to establish a 

3-16 school in new build premises to replace Groes Primary 
School and Dyffryn School, both of which will close. 

 
Executive summary 

 
2. The proposal to establish a new build, 3-16 all-through school at 

an existing school site in the Margam area brings tw
[...]
education.  Having the right schools in the right place and 
ensuring that they are fit for the 21st century learner is the 
challenge facing the Council.  Achieving this will involve reviewing 
the number and type of schools the Council has in its area and 
assessing whether or not best use is being made of resources 
and facilities. 

 
13. Implementing the Strategic School Improvement Programme 

(SSIP) involves reviewing existing provision and determining the 
number and type of schools needed to deliver education 
effectively and efficiently across the County Borough.  It will most 

Page 4



 

 
 

likely lead to substantial change involving opening new schools, 
closing existing schools, merging or amalgamating schools, 
federating schools and promoting new initiatives that support 
collaborative working between schools. 

 
14. The Council has decided to review its provision on the basis of: 
 

 educational standards 

 the need for places and the accessibility of schools 

 the quality and suitability of school accommodation 

 effective financial management 
 

15. Cabinet Members, at their meeting of 4th January 2017, received 
a report on the outcome of consultation and having given it due 
consideration Members determined to proceed with the proposal, 
approving its statutory publication - a process that provides for the 
submission of objections.  The period for submitting objections 
has now ended. 

 

The Proposal  
 
16. It is proposed to open a 3-16, all-though school to replace Dyffryn 

School and Groes Primary, both of which will close. 
 
17. It is intended to open the 3-16 school on 1st September 2018 in 

new build premises on the site of Dyffryn (upper) School/Groes 
Primary. 

 
18. This proposal will remove the split-site arrangement under which 

Dyffryn School currently operates, bringing the lower and upper 
schools together on one site. 

 
19. The new school will have a single governance and management 

structure and will serve t
[...]
t 
responses to the consultation were generally favourable with 
respondents raising issues that focussed principally on shaping 
provision and ensuring the success of the new school. There 
were no issues raised during the consultation that suggested the 
proposal should be reconsidered so Members determined to 
move to the statutory publication of the proposal.  

 
56. To this effect a statutory notice was published on 5th January 

2017 allowing the required 28 day period for submitting 
objections, which ran until 1st February 2017. 

 
57. The statutory notice is attached to this report as Appendix E. 

 
Objections 

 
58. No objections were received during the objection period. 
 
59. With no objections to the proposal and with no separate 

requirement for referral to the Welsh Government for approval, 
the decision to implement the proposal falls to the Council’s 
Cabinet. 

 
60. In reaching a decision there is an expectation that Members will 

have familiarised themselves with the relevant documents and 
Cabinet reports relating to this proposal.  These are listed below 
in the appendices and background papers. 

 
Recommendation 

 
61. Having given due regard to the equality impact assessment, the 

risk assessment, the community impact assessment, the Welsh 
language impact assessment and the relevant reports as listed in 
the appendices/background papers to this report, it is 
recommended that, in line with Section 53 of the School 
Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 2013, Members 
determine that: 

 
a) the proposal to establish an English-medium, community 

school to replace Groes Primary and Dyffryn School, both of 

Page 12



 

 
 

which will be discontinued, be implemented as of 1st 
September 2018 

 
b) authority be delegated to the Head of Transformation to 

implement the proposal 
 

Reasons for proposed decision 
 

62. This decision is necessary to comply with the legislative 
requirements to facilitate the implementation of the proposal 
which will enable the Council to: 

 promote high standards and the fulfilment of every child’s 
potential; 

 meet its duty to secure efficient education in its area; 

 comply with legislative requirements  
 

Implementation of the decision  
 
63. The decision is proposed for implementation after the 3 day call in 

period.   
 

Appendices  
Appendix A: Equality impact assessment 
Appendix B: Risk assessment 
Appendix C: Community impact assessment 
Appendix D: Welsh language impact assessment 
Appendix E: Statutory Notice 

 
List of background papers 

 
a) Cabinet Report: July 2015 

https://democracy.npt.gov.uk/documents/s16179/CAB.%20090715%20Band%20A
%20reconfiguration.pdf  

b) Cabinet Report: January 2017   

https://democracy.npt.gov.uk/documents/s27087/YNM%20CABINET%20REPORT
%20040117.pdf  

c) Cabinet Report: October 2016  
https://democracy.npt.gov.uk/documents/s24985/YNMargam%20Cabinet%20report
%20261016.pdf  

d) Consultation Document  
https://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/CONSULTATIONDOCUMENTMargam.pdf  

e) Consultation Report     
https://democracy.npt.gov.uk/documents/s27088/App%20A%20Consultation%20Re
port.pdf  

Page 13

https://democracy.npt.gov.uk/documents/s16179/CAB.%20090715%20Band%20A%20reconfiguration.pdf
https://democracy.npt.gov.uk/documents/s16179/CAB.%20090715%20Band%20A%20reconfiguration.pdf
https://democracy.npt.gov.uk/documents/s27087/YNM%20CABINET%20REPORT%20040117.pdf
https://democracy.npt.gov.uk/documents/s27087/YNM%20CABINET%20REPORT%20040117.pdf
https://democracy.npt.gov.uk/documents/s24985/YNMargam%20Cabinet%20report%20261016.pdf
https://democracy.npt.gov.uk/documents/s24985/YNMargam%20Cabinet%20report%20261016.pdf
https://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/CONSULTATIONDOCUMENTMargam.pdf
https://democracy.npt.gov.uk/documents/s27088/App%20A%20Consultation%20Report.pdf
https://democracy.npt.gov.uk/documents/s27088/App%20A%20Consultation%20Report.pdf


 

 
 

f) Strategic School Improvement Programme Principles Paper: 
September 2008 
htt
[...]
 the extent, type, frequency and duration of 

community activity on each of the school sites. 

 

3. The proposal 

  

The Council proposes to establish an ‘all through’ 3 -16, English –

medium school on the existing Dyffryn (upper) School/Groes 

Page 35



Primary site.  The existing schools will continue to operate from 

the current buildings on the Dyffryn (upper) School, Dyffryn 

(lower) and Groes Primary until the new build facilities are 

available at the Dyffryn (upper) School/Groes Primary site in 

September 2018 

 

Subject to the outcome of consultation and subsequent Member 

approval, Ysgol Newydd Margam will open on the 1
st
 September 

2018, with Dyffryn School and Groes Primary school closing on 

the 31
st
 August 2018. 

 

4. The Schools 

  

The schools under review are located within the eastern extremity 

of Port Talbot and the eastern extremity of Margam. 

 

The Wards of Port Talbot and Taibach are largely urbanised and 

industrialised with many amenities within easy walking distance. 

 

The Ward of Margam is less populated with vast open countryside 

and woodland extending into Margam Country Park. 

 

Groes Primary school is an English medium, community school 

providing education for pupils aged 3 – 11 years in the Ward of  

Margam. The school occupies a single site [shared with Dyffryn 

(upper) School] laid out as hard surfaced area playground with 

modest landscaping.  As at January 2015, the school had 167 pupils 

on roll. Virtually all pupils transfer to Dyffryn school. 

 

Dyffryn School is an English medium, community school 

providing education for pupils, aged11 -16 years.  It occupies two 

sites - the lower school at Talcennau Road, Port Talbot and the 

upper school at Bertha Road, Margam.  The Lower school site is 

land locked with hard surfaced areas and no green open spaces.  

The upper school has generous grassland, open spaces and areas 

laid out for sports (these include a floodlit Artificial Tu
[...]
 (upper /lower) School 

(10.10.16) 

 Head and Bursar of Groes Primary School (12.10.16) 

 County Councillors for the Wards of  Port Talbot, Taibach 

and Margam (07.10.16 to 14.10.16)  

 Management of the Port Talbot YMCA (10.10.16) 

 NPTCBC Community Development Unit as managers of the 

Taibach Community Centre (12.10.16) 

 Manager of the Taibach Community Education Centre 

(12.10.16) 

 Management of the Bertha Road Community Centre, Margam 

(10.10.16) 

 Secretary of the Margam Youth Centre (Boys & Girls Club) 

11.10.16) 

 Voluntary Sector providers including Margam Youth Centre, 

Tata Sports & Social and Margam Cricket Club (21.10.16) 

Page 41



 Management Team of the Margam Country Park 

(24.10.16) 

 

 

(2)NPTCBC Local Development Plan (September 2011) identifying 

all community provision within the spatial area. 

 

(3)Audit of community provision in the Wards of  Port Talbot, 

Taibach and Margam. 

 

(4)NPTCBC Neighbourhood Profile for Port Talbot, Taibach and 

Margam. 

 

(5)Welsh Government School Organisation Code:  Circular No: 

006/2013 

 

(6)Scoping Study (25.10.16) 

 

 

 

Page 42



 

1 

 

 

Appendix D 
Welsh Language Impact Assessment 

 
Strategic School Improvement Programme – proposal to 
open a new 3-16 school to replace Groes Primary School 
and Dyffryn School  

 
Context 
 
1. This Welsh language impact assessment1 has been carried 

out in line with the requirements of the Welsh Government’s 
School Organisation Code. 

 
2. Implementing the proposal will result in the establishment of a 

new build 3-16 all through school to replace Groes Primary 
and Dyffryn School, both of which will close.   

 
The reasons for the proposal 
 
1. At its meeting of 9th July 2015 the Council’s Cabinet has 

determined that the Faith school scheme should be withdrawn 
from Band A and be substituted with an alternative, 
replacement scheme comprising a new build at the site of 
Dyffryn (upper) School/Groes Primary, Margam, P
[...]
at the new school 
will be at least comparable with the provision currently offered 
at the existing schools and implementing the proposal should 
result in a positive impact on Welsh language development. 

Page 46



 

 

                                                                                 

 
This Statutory Notice is published by Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council, 

Civic Centre, Port Talbot. SA13 1PJ 

 

NOTICE is given in accordance with Section 41 and 43 of the School Standards and 

Organisation Act (Wales) 2013 and the School Organisation Code that Neath Port Talbot 

County Borough Council having consulted such persons as required, propose to: 

 

 Discontinue Dyffryn School, Bertha Road, Margam, Port Talbot , SA13 2AN, an 

English-medium, community, secondary school currently maintained by Neath 

Port Talbot County Borough Council. 

 Discontinue Groes Primary School, Bertha Road, Margam, Port Talbot, SA13  

2AW, an English-medium, community, primary school currently maintained by 

Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council. 

 Establish an English-medium, community school for boys and girls age 3-16 years 

at Bertha Road, Margam, Port Talbot, SA13 2AN.  This school will be maintained 

by Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council. 

 

Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council undertook a period of consultation before 

deciding to publish this proposal.  A consultation report containing a summary of the 

issues raised by consultees, the Council’s response to these queries and the views of 

Estyn are available at https://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/ConsultationReportYNMargam.pdf  

 

It is proposed to implement the proposal on 1
st
 September 2018. 

 

Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council will be the admission authority.  It is not 

proposed that the admission arrangements to the school will make any provision for 

selection by aptitude or ability. 

 

The admission number in the first school year in which the proposal has been 


[...]
ol in line with the Council’s 

Admission Policy.  The Council’s most current School Admissions Policy can 

be viewed on the Council’s website: 

https://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/NPTCBC_Community_School_Admission_Arrang

ements_2017_2018.pdf  

(iii) It is intended that the new school will open on 1
st
 September 2018 in a new 

building located at the Groes Primary and Dyffryn School site.  If there is a 

delay in the new school build and occupation of the new building is not possible 

on that date the new school will be established in the existing buildings until 

such time that the new school build is ready and available for occupation. 

(iv) The reasons for the proposal are set out in the consultation document which is 

available on the SSIP webpage on the Council’s website: 

https://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/CONSULTATIONDOCUMENTMargam.pdf  

(v) The Authority’s School Transport policy is available from the Council’s 

website: 

http://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/Home_to_school_transport_policy_2014.pdf  

(vi) Hard copies or alternative versions of all documentation may be obtained upon 

request from the Strategic School Improvement Team, Education Department, 

2
nd

 Floor, Port Talbot Civic Centre, Port Talbot. 
 

 

 

 

Page 49

https://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/NPTCBC_Community_School_Admission_Arrangements_2017_2018.pdf
https://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/NPTCBC_Community_School_Admission_Arrangements_2017_2018.pdf
https://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/CONSULTATIONDOCUMENTMargam.pdf
http://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/Home_to_school_transport_policy_2014.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 

 
 

CABINET 
 

22nd February 2017 
 

REPORT OF HEAD OF TRANSFORMATION 
ANDREW THOMAS 

 
 

MATTER FOR DECISION 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  All  
 

STRATEGIC SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME - 
PROPOSAL TO ESTABLISH A SECONDARY 
EDUCATION NURTURE CENTRE AT CEFN SAESON 
COMPREHENSIVE SCHOOL 

 
Purpose of report 

 
1. To obtain Cabinet approval to implement a proposal to establish a 

Secondary Educa
[...]
regard to the impact assessments in relation to 
equality, risk, community usage and Welsh language, it is 
recommended that, in line with Section 53 of the School Standards 
and Organisation (Wales) Act 2013, Members determine that: 
 

Page 58



 

 
 

 the proposal to establish a Secondary Education Nurture 
Centre (SENC) at Cefn Saeson Comprehensive School be 
implemented as of 27th February 2017 

 authority be delegated to the Head of Transformation to 
implement the proposal 

 
Reasons for proposed decision 
 

52. This decision is necessary to comply with the formal publication 
requirements imposed on the Council by the School Organisation 
Code and associated legislation.  Implementation of the proposal 
will enable the Council to promote high educational standards and 
the fulfilment of every child’s potential. It will also enable the 
Council to meet its duty to secure efficient education in its area.  
 
Implementation of the decision 
 

53. The decision is proposed for immediate implementation.  
 

Appendices 
Appendix A: Equality impact assessment  
Appendix B: Risk assessment 
Appendix C: Statutory Notice 

 
List of background papers 

 
a. Cabinet Report: January 2017 

https://democracy.npt.gov.uk/documents/s27322/SENC%20CAB%20180117.
pdf  

b. Consultation Report  
https://democracy.npt.gov.uk/documents/s27323/App%20A%20Consultation
%20Report.pdf  

c. Cabinet Report: October 2016  
https://democracy.npt.gov.uk/documents/s24990/SENC%20Cabinet%20report
%20261016.pdf  

d. Consultation Document 
https://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/CONSULTATIONDOCUMENTCefnSaesonSENC.
pdf  

e. Cabinet report: July 2016 
https://democracy.npt.gov.uk/documents/s23235/A%20Cabinet%20report%20
200716%203.pdf  

f. Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board report: 
December 2015  

Page 59

https://democracy.npt.gov.uk/documents/s27322/SENC%20CAB%20180117.pdf
https://democracy.npt.gov.uk/documents/s27322/SENC%20CAB%20180117.pdf
https://democracy.npt.gov.uk/documents/
[...]
us capacity and, as such, accommodating the SENC will not 

adversely impact on school admissions. 

(v) It is intended that the SENC will open on 27
th

 February 2017 

(vi) The reasons for the proposal are set out in the consultation document which is 

available on the SSIP webpage on the Council’s website: 

https://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/ConsultationReportCefnSaeson.pdf  

(vii) The Authority’s School Transport policy is available from the Council’s 

website: 

http://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/Home_to_school_transport_policy_2014.pdf  

(viii) Hard copies or alternative versions of all documentation may be obtained upon 

request from the Strategic School Improvement Team, Education Department, 

2
nd

 Floor, Port Talbot Civic Centre, Port Talbot. 

Page 74

https://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/ConsultationReportCefnSaeson.pdf
http://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/Home_to_school_transport_policy_2014.pdf


1 
 
 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET REPORT 
 

22 FEBRUARY 2017 
 

REPORT OF THE 
 

HEAD OF CORPORATE STRATEGY & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 

KAREN JONES  
 

Matter for Decision 
 
Wards Affected: ALL 
 
Draft Addendum to Corporate Improvement Plan 2016-19 
containing Improvement and Well-being objectives for the period 
1st April 2017 – 30th September 2017. 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To approve the Addendum to the Corporate Improvement Plan 

2016-19, containing the Council’s improvement and well-being 
objectives (Appendix 1).  The Addendum will be presented to 
Council on 15th  March 2017 for adoption. 

 
Executive Summary 
 
2. Since 1st April 2010, to meet the statutory requirements contained 

within the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009, the Council 
has set and published annual improvement objectives within the 
Council’s annual Corporate Improvement Plan “Rising to the 
Challenge”. 

 
3. The recently introduced Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) 

Act 2015 now requires 44 public bodies in Wales to set and 
publish well-being objectives, by 31st  March 2017, which show 
how each public body is working to achieve the vision for Wales 
set out in seven well-being goals. The Act also puts in place a 
“sustainable development principle” and we must demonstrate 
how we have embraced this principle in both the setting of the 

Page 75

Agenda Item 4



2 
 
 

objectives and in the actions we have identified we will take to 
achieve those objectives. 

 
4. To ensure the Council meets the statutory requirements that 

remain extant under the Local Government (Wales) Measure 
2009 (including discharging its improvement planning duties over 
the period April – September 2017) and the new statutory 
requirements contained within the Well-being of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 2015, Cabinet gave approval on 7th 
December 2016, to roll-over the current six corporate 
improvement objectives (now referred to as improvement and 
well-being objectives) as contained in the existing Corporate 
Improvement Plan “Rising to the Challenge” 2016-2019 and to 
update the improvement activities that underpin each objective for 
the period 1st April to 30th September 2017.   

 
5. In light of the Local Government elections in May 2017, Cabinet 

also gave approval to delay the publication of the Council’s next 
Corporate Plan until September 2017.  This will provide the new 
Administration with the opportunity to review the objectives anda 
establish its own programme for the term of the Council.  

 
6. This Addendum will ensure the Council meets the statutory 

requirements that remain extant under the Local Government 
(Wales) Measure 2009 (including discharging its improvement 
planning duties over the period April – September 2017) and the 
new statutory requirements contained within the Well-being of 
Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015.  

 
Background 
 
7. From 1st April 2010, the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 

introduced a number of new legal duties upon local authorities in 
Wales, which included the requireme
[...]
 goals for 
Wales.  They are a set of goals and the Act makes it clear the 
listed public bodies must work to achieve all of the goals, not just 
one or two. 

 
Well-being Duty 
 
14. The Act also places a “well-being” duty on the 44 specified public 

bodies which requires all the public bodies to set and publish 
objectives (“well-being objectives”) that are designed to maximise 
that body’s contribution to achieving each of the above well-being 
goals.  These objectives will show how each public body is 
working to achieve the vision for Wales set out in the above well-

Page 78



5 
 
 

being goals. Public bodies must then take action to make sure 
they meet the objectives they set.  

 
15. The Act requires the well-being objectives to be set and published 

by public bodies within one year after the Act is commenced (so 
no later than 31 March 2017). The Act also states when 
publishing the well-being objectives, a public body must also 
publish a well-being statement 

 
Addendum 
 
16. The Addendum (attached at Appendix 1) has been produced to 

ensure the Council meets the statutory requirements that remain 
extant under the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 
(including discharging its improvement planning duties over the 
period April – September 2017) and the new statutory 
requirements contained within the Well-being of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 2015. 

 
Financial Impact  
 
18. There will be no additional financial impact attached to the roll-

over of the Council’s current six improvement objectives as any 
financial impacts have been identified as part of the Council’s 
budget setting and planning process for 2017-2018 and have 
been incorporated into revenue and capital budgets for the 
financial year 2017-2018. 

 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
19. An Equality Impact Assessment was completed last year during 

the development of the Council’s current Corporate Improvement 
Plan “Rising to the Challenge” 2016-2019.  As there is no 
significant change in the improvement activity being rolled over 
for the 6 month period (1st April – 30th September 2017) in respect 
of people with protected characteristics, a new Equality Impact 
Assessment is not required.  A full Equality Impact Assessment 
will be completed during the development of the Council’s next 
Corporate Plan (to be published September 2017). 

 
 
 

Page 79



6 
 
 

Workforce Impacts 
 
20. As part of the budget setting process for 2017/2018, the Council 

is currently operating a Voluntary Redundancy Scheme. Overall, 
the current budget assumes that there will be up to 50 staff 
leaving under ER/VR, the impact of which will reduce the number 
of jobs within the Council.   
 

 
Legal Impacts 
 
21. The publication of this Addendum will ensure the Council 

discharges its statutory duties still extant within the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2009 and the new statutory duties 
contained within the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) 
Act 2015. 

 
Risk Management 
 
22. Any associated risks have been identified on the Council’s 

Corporate Risk Register and mitigating actions are being 

implemented and monitored by Senior Management Teams. 

 
Recommendations 
 
23. It is recommended that: 
 

(a) Members approve the draft Addendum to the existing 
Corporate Improvement Plan 2016-19. 

 
(b) The Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services is 

given delegated authority in consultation with the Leader, 
Deputy Leader and Chief Executive to make any further 
changes that are necessary prior to final publication and 
which do not materially change the content of the Addendum. 

 
(c) Members refer this Addendum to Council for formal adoption 

at its meeting on the 15th  March 2017. 
 

 

 

Page 80



7 
 
 

Reasons for Proposed Decision 
 
24. To ensure the Council discharges its statutory duties which are 

still extant within the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 
and the new statutory requirements contained within the Well-
being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. 

 
25. To support the Council in discharging its duty to be efficient, 

transparent and accountable to local people and to observe high 
standards of corporate governance.  

 
Implementation of Decision 

26. The decision is proposed for implementation after the 3 day call-in 
period 
 

Appendices 
 
27. Appendix 1 - Draft Addendum to the Corporate Improvement Plan 

2016-19 
 
List of background papers  
 
28.  Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 
 Well-being and Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 
 
Officer Contact 
 
29. Karen Jones, Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic 

Services  
Telephone: 01639 763284, email: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk  
 

30. Caryn Furlow, Corporate Policy, Performance & Partnerships 
Manager 

 Telephone: 01639 763242, email: c.furlow@npt.gov.uk 
 
31. Nita Sparkes, Corporate Strategy and Performance Manager 

Telephone: 01639 686172, email: n.sparkes@npt.gov.uk 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 

CORPORATE IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2016-2019 

 

ADDENDUM 

 

1
ST

 APRIL 2017 – 30
TH

 SEPTEMBER 2017 

 

 

P
age 83



 
 
 

 
 
 

FOREWARD 

The Council’s Corporate Improvement Plan sets out the improvement objectives that the Council has decided to 
pursue in the period covered by the Plan. The Plan covers the first six months of 2017/18 – providing continuity 
between the current Council and the local government election in May 2017 which will see a new Council 
elected.  
 
We think it makes most sense to retain the existing six objectives over the period 1st April 2017 to 30th 
September 2017, reflecting the Council’s continuing commitment to rise to the challenge of austerity whilst 
protecting services that give our children and young people the best start in life and also protecting those who are most 

vulnerable and disadvantaged. It is expected that the priorities that the new council will wish to progress over its 
term will be considere
[...]
ort of the Head of Transformation re: Strategic School Improvement Programme -Proposal To Open A 3-16 School To Replace Groes Primary School And Dyffryn School<br/><br/>
	App A Equality Impact Assessment
	App B Risk Assessment
	App C Community Usage Impact Assessment
	App D Welsh language impact assessment
	App  E STATUTORY NOTICE- Public Display English

	3 To receive the Report of Head of Transformation re: <br/>Strategic School Improvement Programme - Proposal To Establish A Secondary Education Nurture Centre At Cefn Saeson Comprehensive School<br/><br/>
	SENC App A Equality impact assessment (3)
	SENC  App B Risk Assessment (3)
	App  C STATUTORYNOTICECefnSaesonSENC

	4 To receive the Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services re: Draft Addendum to Corporate Improvement Plan 2016-19 containing Improvement and Well-being objectives for the period 1st April 2017 - 30th September 2017.
	Corp Draft Addendum




Minutes of the meeting


- 54 - 
 

220217 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET 

 
22 FEBRUARY, 2017 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

A.H.Thomas, P.A.Rees, M.L.James, E.V.Latham, 
Mrs.S.Miller, P.D.Richards, J.Rogers, A.J.Taylor and 
A.N.Woolcock 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
S.Phillips, A.Evans, G.Nutt, A.Thomas, R.Gordon, Mrs R.Crowhurst, 
Ms.C.Furlow and Mrs.A.Manchipp 
 

 
1. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The following Members made declarations of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting:- 
 
Councillor P.A.Rees The report of the Head of 

Transformation re: the Strategic 
School Improvement Programme – 
Proposal to Establish a Secondary 
Education Nurture Centre at Cefn 
Saeson Comprehensive School as he 
is Governor at the school and 
confirmed his dispensation to both 
speak and vote thereon. 

 
Councillor J.Rogers The report of the Head of 

Transformation re: the Strategic 
School Improvement Programme – 
Proposal to Open a 3-16 School to 
Replace Groes Primary School and 
Dyffryn School as he is Governor at 
Groes Primary School and confirmed 



- 55 - 
 

220217 

his dispensation to both speak and 
vote thereon. 

 
Councillor A.J.Taylor The report of the Head of 

Transformation re: the Strategic 
School Improvement Programme – 
Proposal to Open a 3-16 School to 
Replace Groes Primary School and 
Dyffryn School as his daughters 
attend the schools under 
consideration and withdrew for the 
meeting during the discussion and 
voting thereon. 

 
2. STRATEGIC SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME -PROPOSAL 

TO OPEN A 3-16 SCHOOL TO REPLACE GROES PRIMARY SCHOOL 
AND DYFFRYN SCHOOL 
(Councillor A.J.Taylor reaffirmed his Interest in this item and withdrew 
from the meeting during the discussion and voting thereon) 
 
Decisions: 
 

1. That, having given due regard to the equality impact assessment, 
the risk assessment, the community impact assessment, the Welsh 
language impact assessment and the relevant reports as listed in 
the appendices/background papers to this report, and in line with 
Section 53 of the School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 
2013, an English-medium, community School be established to 
replace Groes Primary and Dyffryn School, both of which will be 
discontinued as of 1 September, 2018; 
 

2. That the Head of Transformation be given delegated authority to 
implement the proposal. 
 

Reason for Decisions: 
 
These decisions are necessary to comply with the legislative 
requirements to facilitate the implementation of the proposal which will 
enable the Council to: 

 promote high standards and the fulfilment of every child’s potential; 

 meet its duty to secure efficient education in its area; 

 comply with legislative requirements  
 
 



- 56 - 
 

220217 

Implementation of the Decisions:  
 
These decisions will be implemented after the 3 day call in period.   
 
 

3. STRATEGIC SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME - PROPOSAL 
TO ESTABLISH A SECONDARY EDUCATION NURTURE CENTRE AT 
CEFN SAESON COMPREHENSIVE SCHOOL  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That, having given due regard to the impact assessments in relation 

to equality, risk, community usage and Welsh language and in line 
with Section 53 of the School Standards and Organisation (Wales) 
Act 2013, a Secondary Education Nurture Centre (SENC) be 
established at Cefn Saeson Comprehensive School as of 27 
February 2017; 
 

2. That the Head of Transformation be given delegated authority to 
implement the proposal. 
 

Reason for Decisions: 
 

In order to comply with the formal publication requirements imposed on 
the Council by the School Organisation Code and associated legislation.  
Implementation of the proposals will enable the Council to promote high 
educational standards and the fulfilment of every child’s potential. It will 
also enable the Council to meet its duty to secure efficient education in 
its area.  

 
Implementation of the Decisions: 

 
The decisions are for immediate implementation.  The Chairman of the 
Scrutiny Committee had agreed to this course of action.  There would 
therefore be no call in of these decisions.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 57 - 
 

220217 

4. DRAFT ADDENDUM TO CORPORATE IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2016-
19 CONTAINING IMPROVEMENT AND WELL-BEING OBJECTIVES 
FOR THE PERIOD 1ST APRIL 2017 - 30TH SEPTEMBER 2017.  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the draft Addendum to the existing Corporate Improvement 

Plan 2016-19,as contained in the circulated report, be approved; 
 

2. That the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services be 
given delegated authority, in consultation with the Leader, Deputy 
Leader and Chief Executive, to make any further changes 
necessary prior to final publication and which do not materially 
change the content of the Addendum; 
 

3. That the Addendum be commended to Council for formal adoption 
at its meeting on the 15 March 2017. 

 
Reasons for Decisions: 
 
1. To ensure the Council discharges its statutory duties which are still 

extant within the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 and the 
new statutory requirements contained within the Well-being of 
Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. 

 
2. To support the Council in discharging its duty to be efficient, 

transparent and accountable to local people and to observe high 
standards of corporate governance.  

 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the 3 day call-in period. 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


